COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF POWELL'S VALLEY) WATER DISTRICT FOR RATE ADJUSTMENT) CASE NO. 10267 FOR NON-RECURRING CHARGES)

ORDER

On May 25, 1988, Powell's Valley Water District ("Powell's Valley") filed an application pursuant to 807 KAR 5:011, Section 6 and Section 10, wherein it proposed to increase certain non-recurring charges and its 5/8 x 3/4 inch connection fee. Powell's Valley additionally seeks to make certain revisions to its Rules and Regulations.

The Commission, having reviewed the evidence of record and being advised, is of the opinion and finds that:

1. The proposed non-recurring charges and the $5/8 \times 3/4$ inch connection fee should be approved.

2. Item No. 10 regarding discontinuance of service does not comply with 807 KAR 5:006, Section 11 Discontinuance of Service, (3)(a) Nonpayment of Bills. The utility is required to provide to the customer at least 48 hours written notice, but the cut off shall not be effected before 20 days after the mailing date of the original bill. The termination notice must also include notification to the customer of the existence of local, state and federal programs providing for payment of utility bills under certain conditions and of the offices to contact for such possible assistance. Item No. 10 should be revised to make clear that these requirements will be met.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

1. Powell's Valley shall revise its proposed Rules and Regulations in accordance with Finding No. 2 herein and shall file the revised Rules and Regulations with the Commission within 30 days from the date of this Order.

2. The non-recurring charges as set out in Appendix A be and they hereby are approved for service rendered on and after the date of this Order.

3. Within 30 days from the date of this Order, Powell's Valley shall file its revised tariff sheets setting out the non-recurring charges approved herein.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 28th day of June, 1988.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Ruhiel D. Hemand, f.

ATTEST:

Executive Director

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 10267 DATED 6/28/88

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the customers in the area served by Powell's Valley Water District. All other rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain the same as those in effect under authority of this Commission prior to the effective date of this Order.

Non-Recurring Charges

5/8 x 3/4 Inch Connection	\$350
Returned Checks	10
Meter Reading Recheck	10
Meter Test Request	25
Collection of Past Due Bill	10
Disconnect/Reconnect	40
Late Payment Penalty	10 % of bill
Deposit	2/12 of estimated annual bill

.

1